
OPIl\'lON~ OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL. 99 

to the county clerks of the various counties. The County Commission­
ers should provide blank books, securing the same from the public 
printer of the county, and warrants drawn in payment of this item in 
the same manner as other expenses of the county administrations are 
met. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN. 

Attorney General. 

Public Highways, Prescriptive Right to. Roads, Prescriptive 
Right to. 

The public may acquire the right to use a public highway by 
prescription. 

Helena, Montana, April 29, 1909. 
Hon. Harry L. Wilson, Billings, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

I am in receipt of your letter of April 17, signed by Mr. Charles A. 
Taylor, deputy asking my opinion regarding the status of roads over­
the ceded portion of the Crow reservation. 

Your statement of facts is to the effect that certain roads thereon 
have btlen used continUOUSly for public travel, as traHs and for wagon use 
for a period of over twenty years. 

It is difficult to give a general opinion which will cover all the roads 
in the ceded portion, as the facts concerning the establishment of these 
roads 'Yould not be the same in all cases. There is no doubt but that 
a public highway may be established by prescription. However, the 
courts require affi.rmative proof that the road during the prescriptive 
period has remained the same, and is well defined and traveled by the 
public generally. Trails, which might vary in their course during the 
prescriptive period, are not thus established as public highways. This. 
phase of the matter is discussed fully in the late case of 

VanVranken v. Granite County, 35 Mont., 427. 
The general prinCiple that a highway may be establisheed by .pre­

scription is laid down in the case of 
State v. Auchard, 22 Mont. 14, 

and approved in 
Mont. O. P. Co., v. B. & B. C. M. Co., 25 Mont., 427. 
You will find an opinion, addressed to J. W. Speer, County Attorney 

of Cascade County, reported in the official opinions of Attorney General 
1906·'08, at page 225, which discusses the right of the public to acquire 
a highway by prescription. 

If litigation should arise concerning any particular road, I shall be 
glad to give you my opinion thereon, under a full stateme.nt of the facts 
surrounding the use and establishment of the same . 

. The law is, generally, that a highway may be established by pre-
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scription, but each particular case is governed by its own ,particular facts 
and circumstances. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Schools, Contract of Teachers. District Schools, Contract 
With Teachers. Contract With Teachers, Deductions From 
Salary. Salaries of Teachers, Deductions on Account of Epi­
demics. Teachers, Deduction of Salary for Lost Time. 

The relation between the tealcher and the school district is one 
of contract, and if contingencies are not provided for in the 
contract no deduction can be made for the salary of the teacher 
by reason of close of the school on account of epidemic, unlesf'. 
the teacher is himself at fault or has estopped himself from 
making claim for salary. 

Helena, Montana, April 30, 1909. 
Hon. Thomas Dignan, County Attorney, Glasgow, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 27th instant, submitting the ques· 
tion: 

Where teachers in public schools are hired for a school year 
of nine months, and are paid a salary either by the year or .an 
agreed amount per month, and the school is closed prior to the 
termination of the school year by reason of an epidemic of scarlet 
fever, may the school board legally make a deduction from the 
teachers wages or salary for the period during which the school 
remains closed? 
Section 904, Revised Codes, relates to the construction of teachers' 

contracts, but is silent as to the oontingency named in the question. Nor 
does our statute anywhere make specific provisions relative tD such con­
tingencies, but seems to confer upon the school board the authority to 
make such contract with the teacher as in the judgment and discretion 
of the board will be to the best interests of the school. The relation, 
therefore, between a teacher and the school district is one of contract. 
and the terms of the contract, whether written or oral, must govern. 
Ordinarily where a teacher is engaged to teach a definite term, and is 
prevented in whole or in part from doing by the act of district officials, 
he may recover for the time lost, unless he is himself at fault or has 
acquiesced in the action of the board in such a manner as to prevent 
recovery. 

Contingencies should be provided for in the contract, for they are 
not presumed to have been considered unless they are so prOvided for. 

School District v. Crews, 23 Ill. App. 367; 
Oil Schl()ol Tp. v. Marting, 27 Ind. App. 525; 
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